4.8 Recognition of Service by Councillors

Policy Title: Recognition of Service by Councillors

Date Adopted: 21/10/98

Date Revised: 22/7/04; 18/12/08; 24/9/13

Minute Book Reference: Council Minutes

21/10/98 Item 4.6.1, page 44 (refer Audit & Finance Committee Minutes

14/10/98 Item 5.3, page 16)

22/7/04 Item 4.10.1(c), page 38 (refer Audit & Finance Committee

Minutes 8/7/04 Item 4.3, pages 12-13)

18/12/08 Item 4.10.1(b), page 14 (refer Audit & Finance Committee

Minutes 11/12/08 Item 5.2, pages 7-8)

24/9/13 Item 4.10.5(b), page 34 (refer Governance Committee minutes

10/9/13, item 4.1.2, page 7-8)

Next Revision Due: October 2017

PURPOSE

To recognise the service of Councillors to Golden Plains Shire Council.

POLICY

On the retirement or resignation of a Councillor, the CEO shall arrange the following:

- After one (1) term in office, a framed Certificate of Service under the seal of the Council.
- After two (2) terms in office, a framed Certificate of Service under the seal of the Council and a suitably engraved gift to a value equivalent to 1% of the annual allowance for a Councillor.
- After three (3) or more terms in office, a framed Certificate of Service under the seal of the Council and a suitably engraved gift to a value equivalent to 2% of the annual allowance for a Councillor

For the purpose of this policy, only service of Councillors with Golden Plains Shire will be taken into account.